
 1

  City of Sunset Valley 
  3205 Jones Road 
  Sunset Valley, TX 78745 
  P: 512­892­1383 
  F: 512­892­6108 
 

 
 
Council and Citizens, 
 
As  required  by  Section  102.005  of  the  Texas  Local Government Code,  the  attached Budget  for  Fiscal  Year 
2010/11 for the City of Sunset Valley is filed for consideration by the City Council.  
 
The total proposed budget for all funds is $7,838,120, compared to the FY 09/10 budget of $9,867,213.  Most 
of the decrease is due to street projects that were included in FY 09/10.  Like last year, this budget represents 
a projected decrease in general fund revenue.  However, the decrease is only $176,405. 
 
The following table shows the proposed total expenditures by major operating fund: 
 
General Fund  Street Fund  Utility Fund   Drainage   HOT Fund   Green Tax     Total 
   $3,763,549   $1,740,115   $1,510,736   $130,000    $299,300    $394,420  $7,838,120 
 
The proposed budget maintains city reserves as required by our financial policies.  This budget continues many 
of the reductions made  last year and proposed staffing  levels remain the same.     We again have a balanced, 
pay  as  you  go  budget  that  does  not  dip  into  our  City  reserves.    Total  general  fund  current  revenue  is 
$3,589,196 and overall personnel, operation and maintenance expenses are $3,498,549. 
 
The FY 09/10 budget implemented several reductions to respond to reduced sales tax revenue and this budget 
maintains those reductions, but also contains some new programs from other funding sources: 
 

• This  budget  establishes  a  new  Drainage  Utility  that will  be  funded  by  user  fees  on  all  developed 
property  in  the  city.    This will  establish  an  ongoing  dedicated  source  of  funding  to maintain  and 
improve the city’s drainage and flood control system. 
 

• Purchase of Mobile Data Terminals for 5 Police patrol vehicles at a cost of $42,211.  This will improve 
officer  productivity  and  reduce  the  annual  cost  for  dispatching  services  under  contract with  Travis 
County by $16,028. 
 

The City Council has again used the priority projects ranking to assist with establishing budget goals and this 
budget funds the top priority projects in each funding area. 
 

FY 10‐11 Priority Projects 

RANK  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  FY 10/11 

Administrative ‐ General Fund 

1  Computer Network Upgrades  (Repair & Replacement Fund)  $20,000 
2  Salary Survey/Benefits/Pay Plan Review  $  5,000 
3  LCRA Water Contract negotiation  $10,000 



 2

4  Ordinance Review/Update  $10,000 
5  Land Development Code Revisions  $40,000 
6  Website Enhancements  $  5,000 
7  Council Chambers Improvements  $10,000 
8  City Transportation Plan  $50,000 

Community Improvements/General Government ‐ General Fund 

1  Pollution Reduction Program and Rebates  $ 8,000 
2  Southbound Brodie Right Turn Lanes  (design)  $35,000 
3  City Hall Rain Collection  $28,000 
4  Trail Connections‐Easements  $10,000 
5  Environmental Monitoring Program  $  9,000 

6 
Jones Road  south side Sidewalk (phase I only – remove shrubs @ 
Reese)  $  5,500 

7  Jones Road south side Sidewalk (design for full project)  $25,000 
8  37 Lone Oak Implementation (minimal 1st phase landscaping)  $  5,000 

Water/Wastewater ‐Utility Fund 

1  Waterline Service to 6405 and 6409 Brodie    $99,000 
2  Water tank replacement  $350,000 
3  Jones (Burger/SV Elementary) Master Meter Project    $30,000 

Street Improvements ‐Street Fund 

1  Brodie Overlay and Sidewalk repairs – grant funded      $275,000 
2  Pillow Road Street and Drainage Improvements  $1,500,000 

Advertising/Promotion – HOT Fund 

1  Marketing Plan Implementation  $100,000 
2  Recreational Venue  $100,000 
3  Multi‐Use Facility – reserve fund contribution  $  50,000 

Drainage Improvements –Drainage Utility 

1  Storm Water Program  $130,000 
 
It is proposed that the design work on the southbound Brodie Right Turn Lane and the Jones Road south side 
sidewalk not be initiated until the City Transportation Plan is completed to ensure that this design is consistent 
with the City Transportation Plan. 
 
Specific Budget Items   
 
The  following  are  changes  from  last  year’s  budget  or  specific  recommendations  that  are  included  in  the 
Mayor’s recommended budget: 
 

• GIS Program – This was a new program started  in FY 09/10 and  it  is proposed  to be continued as a 
contractual    item  with  specific  projects  identified  with  the  intention  of  transitioning  this  over  to 
existing staff during the year. 
 

• Contract manager  –  This  contractual  service  was  added  in  FY  07/08  to manage  city  construction 
projects.    It  is  continued  but  reduced  from  $60,000  to  $45,000  to  reflect  less  construction  project 
activity. 



 3

 
• Lobbyist – The proposed budget does not include funding for a lobbyist for the City of Sunset Valley.  It 

is proposed that we work with TML, other area cities, and our  legislative committee to communicate 
our positions to our legislators. 
 

• Drainage Utility – This was a planning project during FY 09/10 and  the proposed budget makes  the 
Drainage Utility effective in October 2010. 
 

• Utility Rates –  In  recent years,  the City has  continued  to  increase  the  total amount of  subsidies  for 
residential utility service.  The City Financial policies require that utility rates be set at full cost and our 
Auditor has  recommended  that we  increase  rates  to allow our Water, Wastewater, and Solid Waste 
Utilities  to  operate  more  like  a  business.    This  budget  proposes  a  modest  increase  in  the  base 
residential water  rate, establishing a base  rate  for  residential wastewater service, and establishing a 
base  rate  for  residential  solid waste  collection.    For  the  average  household,  the  total  increase  for 
water, wastewater, solid waste, and the new drainage utility fee will be $14.22 per month.  While this 
is a significant increase, the monthly household subsidy will be $113.63 per month after the increase.  
These  increases will not be popular, but the City Council needs to address this  issue over a period of 
years and  this  is proposed as a minimal  first step.   The subsidy  is currently 10% of our  total general 
fund revenue and our goal should be to stabilize the subsidy and develop a  long term plan to reduce 
the subsidy amount and bring the City into compliance with our Financial Policies.  
 

 
◊ Water Rates – While still subsidized, the proposed residential base rate is proposed to increase 

from $7.03 to $8.00 per month.     Commercial base rates were  increased significantly  last year 
and are proposed to increase 2.3%.  Volume charges for both residential and commercial service 
are proposed to increase 8% to reflect an increase in treated water from the City of Austin. 

 
◊ Wastewater Rates – The City has not charged for residential Wastewater Service for many years.  

A base  rate  for  residential wastewater  service of  $2.50 per month  is proposed.   Commercial 
rates are proposed to increase to reflect an increase from the City of Austin. 

 
◊ Solid Waste collection – The City’s contractor, Texas Disposal Systems, has proposed to offer an 

enhanced “single stream” recycling program.   The City does not currently charge residents  for 
Solid Waste collection; however, with the new enhanced recycling program, the monthly cost to 
the city will be $15.75 per month.  Beginning October 1, 2010, the proposed monthly charge to 
residents for solid waste collection will be $6.75 per month. 
 

 
• Hotel  Occupancy  Tax  (HOT)  Fund  –  The  requests  of  the  Arts  Commission,  Powwow,  and  Farmers 

Market  exceed  the  available  funding  for  advertising.    It  is  proposed  that  the Arts  Commission  and 
Powwow be funded at their requested amounts and that the Farmers Market be funded at $30,000.  
Although not  funded  in  the HOT Fund,  there will continue  to be additional  financial  support  for  the 
Farmers Market by not  including maintenance and  contract management  costs  for  the  lease of  city 
property  for  the  Farmers Market.    The  annual  contribution  into  the  reserve  fund  for  the  future 
conference/exhibits center in compliance with state law is continued. 

 
 
 



 4

 
Respectfully submitted this   12th day of August, 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
             
Barbara Wilson 
Mayor 



























































FY
Propo

Budget Schedule

May 15, 2010  - Depar

June – July - Financy

August 12, 2010 - Mayor

August 17, 2010  - Mayor
Council

August 18, 2010  - Financ
Mayor t

Y 2010-11
osed Budget

l d b i drtmental Budgets Submitted

ce Committee Reviews Budgetg

r’s Budget Filed

r’s Budget Presented to City 
l
ce Committee meeting with 
to review Mayor’s Budget



FY
Propo

Budget Schedule continued

September 7, 2010 - City C

September 14, 2010 - possib

September 21, 2010 - City C

Y 2010-11
osed Budget

Council Public Hearing

ble Budget Worksession

Council adopts Budget



FY
Propo

Budget continues “pay asudge co ues pay as

C t dit fCurrent expenditures are f
revenues 

Reserve funds are maintai
Financial Policies

Y 2010-11
osed Budget

 you go” philosophy you go p osop y

f d d f tfunded from current 

ined in accordance with City y



FY
Propo

Personnel/Staffing

• No new positions; continues ful• No new positions; continues ful
position upgraded during FY 09

O l ifi i i P li D• One reclassification in Police D
in Public Works;

• 3%  funding pool for Merit Incr
evaluations in each Department

• Salary/Benefits and Pay Plan re
FY 10/11

Y 2010-11
osed Budget

ll time Police Lieutenantll-time Police Lieutenant 
9/10

D l ifi iDepartment; one reclassification 

reases based on performance 
t; 

eview to be conducted during 



FY
Propo

• Priority Projects funded inPriority Projects funded in 
with minor revisions

• Two projects funded for de
that they not start until after Tthat they not start until after T

Southbound Brodie Righg

Jones south side sidewalk

Y 2010-11
osed Budget

order of City Council rankingorder of City Council ranking 

esign only and recommended 
Transportation Plan is completedTransportation Plan is completed

ht Turn Lanes

k



FY
Propo

• Drainage Utility to be established 
budget of $130,000 for annual dra

75% f D i Utilit F ill• 75% of Drainage Utility Fees will 
AISD facilities

• 25% of Drainage Utility Fees will 
$2.20 to $6.80 per month; 75% of 

Y 2010-11
osed Budget

effective October 1, 2010 with annual 
ainage and flood control projects

b t d f C i l dbe generated from Commercial and 

be generated from residential fee of 
f all houses fall in $4 fee range.



FY
Propo

Utility  Rates are proposed to increas
and City Financial Policies to redu

The subsidy has grown to approxima
expendituresexpenditures

• Base water rate increase from $7 0Base water rate increase from $7.0

• Reinstate additional rate tier from 
month; no rate increase but added 
different rate next year.

Y 2010-11
osed Budget
se as recommended by City Auditor 
uce the “subsidy” by General Fund

ately 10% of total general fund 

03 per month to $8 0003 per month to $8.00

5,000 gallons to 9,999 gallons per , g , g p
in for tracking purposes to consider 



FY
Propo

Utility Rates continued

• Establish base residential wastew

• Establish base residential solid wa
conjunction with Single Stream Rj g

Y 2010-11
osed Budget

water rate of $2.50 per month

aste collection rate of $6.75 in 
Recycling programy g p g






















































	{8097CD66-A1A3-45AF-B963-12882E9A8B4B}
	{12641198-0D2A-4ED1-AB72-CD07BB2EC952}
	{DBBBB23F-4146-4A82-8C24-6E76AE81F3D8}
	{CCB27625-1C1F-462A-9A64-299E5A4A542B}

